
HONG KONG HOUSING AUTHORITY 
TENDER NOTIFICATION 

 
SIX-MONTH SCHEDULE OF NOMINATED SUB-CONTRACT(S) / CONTRACT(S) OF 

BUILDING SERVICES INSTALLATION(S) FOR BUILDING (NEW WORKS) CONTRACT(S) 
(1 MARCH 2024 TO 31 AUGUST 2024) 

 
1. It is hereby notified that the following Housing Authority (HA) Nominated Sub-contract(s) (NSC) / 
Contract(s) as appropriate of building services installation(s) for Building (New Works) Contract(s) are scheduled 
to be tendered out in the captioned six months through selective tendering / prequalified tendering as appropriate. 
 

Contract No. NSC / Contract Title Brief Description of Work 
(Nature & Quantity) 

Tentative 
Tender Out 

Date 
(mm/yyyy) 

Tender 
Eligibility 

List / Group 

HA 
Contact 
Point 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20220549) 

Air-Conditioning and 
Mechanical Ventilation 
Installation for Construction 
of Public Housing 
Development at Fanling 
North Area 15 East Phase 2 

Public transport interchange, district tenancy management 
office, commercial complex. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

03/2024 (4)&(5) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230004) 

Fire Services and Water 
Pump Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Developments at 
Kai Tak Sites 2B3 and 2B4 

Three 40-storey domestic blocks (total 3,120 flats), ancillary 
facilities block, carpark, kindergarten, commercial complex 
and wet market. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

03/2024 (2) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230004) 

Air-Conditioning and 
Mechanical Ventilation 
Installation for Construction 
of Public Housing 
Developments at Kai Tak 
Sites 2B3 and 2B4 

Carpark, commercial complex and wet market. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

03/2024 (4)&(5) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230220)  

and  
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Lift Installation and 
Maintenance of Lift 
Installation for Construction 
of Public Housing 
Redevelopment at Pak Tin 
Estate Phase 13 

Three 37-storey domestic blocks (total 2,627 flats) with 10 
nos. of 900kg, 2.5m/s lifts; 10 nos. of 900kg, 3.5m/s lifts. 
 
MRL lifts: 
2 nos. of 1600kg, 1.75m/s, 4 landings; 1 no. of 900kg, 1.0m/s, 
2 landings; 2 nos. of 900kg, 1.0m/s, 4 landings. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

03/2024 (3)(b) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230220) 

Fire Services and Water 
Pump Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Redevelopment at 
Pak Tin Estate Phase 13 

Three 37-storey domestic blocks (total 2,627 flats), integrated 
vocational rehabilitation services centre, day care centre for 
the elderly, neighborhood elderly centre, hostel for 
moderately mentally handicapped persons, hostel for severely 
physically handicapped persons, refuse collection point, 
carpark, kindergarten, retails, footbridges. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 

04/2024 (2) CBSE/2 



Contract No. NSC / Contract Title Brief Description of Work 
(Nature & Quantity) 

Tentative 
Tender Out 

Date 
(mm/yyyy) 

Tender 
Eligibility 

List / Group 

HA 
Contact 
Point 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230104)  

and  
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Machine-room-less Lift 
Installation and 
Maintenance of Machine-
room-less Lift Installation 
for Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Junction Road, Lok Fu 

MRL lifts: 
2 nos. of 900kg, 1.75m/s, 4 landings; 1 no. of 900kg, 1.0m/s, 
2 landings. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

05/2024 (3)(b) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230196) 

Electrical Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Redevelopment at 
Mei Tung Estate (Older 
Part) 

Four 28 to 35 storey domestic blocks (total 2,860 flats), day 
activity centre, day care centre for elderly, estate management 
office, footbridge, hostel for the severely mentally 
handicapped, kindergarten, neighborhood elderly centre, 
residential care homes for elderly, refuse collection point, 
special child care centre, carpark, on-site pre-school 
rehabilitation service, girl's hostel, HD's office, retail 
facilities. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

05/2024 (1) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230496) 

Electrical Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Developments at 
Kam Sheung Road Site 1 
Phases 1 & 2, Yuen Long 

Nine 15 to 17 storey domestic blocks (total 3,748 flats), care 
& attention home for severely disabled persons, child care 
centre, carpark, day care centre for elderly, estate 
management office, hostel for the severely mentally 
handicapped, kindergarten, day care centre for elderly, district 
elderly community centre, home care services for frail elderly 
person, retail shops, wet market. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

05/2024 (1) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230196)  

and  
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Lift and Escalator 
Installation and 
Maintenance of Lift and 
Escalator Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Redevelopment at 
Mei Tung Estate (Older 
Part) 

Four 28 to 35 storey domestic blocks (total 2,860 flats) with 
11 nos. of 900kg, 1.75m/s lifts; 6 nos. of 900kg, 2.5m/s lifts; 
6 nos. of 900kg, 3.5m/s lifts.  
 
MRL lifts: 
2 nos. of 1000kg, 1.75m/s, 3 landings; 4 nos. of 1250kg, 
1.75m/s, 5 landings; 1 no. of 1250kg, 1.0m/s, 2 landings; 2 
nos. of 1600kg, 1.75m/s, 3 landings; 1 no. of 1600kg, 
1.75m/s, 4 landings. 
 
Escalators: 
2 nos. of 4.9m rise (outdoor type); 1 no. of 4.6m rise (outdoor 
type). 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

06/2024 (3)(a)&(b) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
 (20230496)  

and  
Contract No. 
(20239492) 

Lift and Escalator 
Installation and 
Maintenance of Lift and 
Escalator Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Developments at 

Nine 15 to 17 storey domestic blocks (total 3,748 flats), with 
28 nos. of 900kg, 1.75m/s lifts.  
 
MRL lifts: 
2 nos. of 1000kg, 1.0m/s, 4 landings (Double-sided Elevator). 
 

06/2024 (3)(a)&(b) CBSE/2 



Contract No. NSC / Contract Title Brief Description of Work 
(Nature & Quantity) 

Tentative 
Tender Out 

Date 
(mm/yyyy) 

Tender 
Eligibility 

List / Group 

HA 
Contact 
Point 

Kam Sheung Road Site 1 
Phases 1 & 2, Yuen Long 

Escalators: 
2 nos. of 7.1m rise (outdoor type). 
  
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230533) 

Electrical Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Tung Chung Area 42 Phases 
1 and 2 

Six 37 to 43 storey domestic blocks (total 6,372 flats), 
carpark, commercial complex, kindergarten, refuse collection 
point, estate management office, integrated children and 
youth centre, residential care home for elderly, neighborhood 
elderly centre, child care centre, day activity centre, hostel for 
the severely mentally handicapped persons, hostel for the 
moderately mentally handicapped persons, hostel for severely 
physically handicapped persons, integrated vocational 
rehabilitation services centre, supported hostel for mentally 
handicapped persons, retail shop. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

06/2024 (1) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
 (20230581) 

Electrical Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Developments at 
Kam Sheung Road Site 6 
Phases 1 & 2, Yuen Long 

Five 14 to 15 storey domestic blocks (total 1,562 flats), refuse 
collection point, kindergarten, integrated children and youth 
centre, integrated family services centre, child care centre, 
outreaching team for ethnics minorities, carpark, estate 
management office. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

06/2024 (1) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Electrical Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Shek Li Street 

Two 45 storey domestic blocks (total 1,800 flats), residential 
care homes for elderly, integrated family services centre, 
district elderly community centre, child care centre, carpark, 
estate management office, refuse collection point, 
kindergarten. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

06/2024 (1) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230196) 

Fire Services and Water 
Pump Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Redevelopment at 
Mei Tung Estate (Older 
Part) 

Four 28 to 35 storey domestic blocks (total 2,860 flats), day 
activity centre, day care centre for elderly, estate management 
office, footbridge, hostel for the severely mentally 
handicapped, kindergarten, neighborhood elderly centre, 
residential care homes for elderly, refuse collection point, 
special child care centre, carpark, on-site pre-school 
rehabilitation service, girl's hostel, HD's office, retail 
facilities. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

07/2024 (2) CBSE/1 



Contract No. NSC / Contract Title Brief Description of Work 
(Nature & Quantity) 

Tentative 
Tender Out 

Date 
(mm/yyyy) 

Tender 
Eligibility 

List / Group 

HA 
Contact 
Point 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
 (20230496) 

Fire Services and Water 
Pump Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Developments at 
Kam Sheung Road Site 1 
Phases 1 & 2, Yuen Long 

Nine 15 to 17 storey domestic blocks (total 3,748 flats), care 
& attention home for severely disabled persons, child care 
centre, carpark, day care centre for elderly, estate 
management office, hostel for the severely mentally 
handicapped, kindergarten, day care centre for elderly, district 
elderly community centre, home care services for frail elderly 
person, retail shops, wet market. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

07/2024 (2) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
 (20230496) 

Air-Conditioning and 
Mechanical Ventilation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Developments at 
Kam Sheung Road Site 1 
Phases 1 & 2, Yuen Long 

Wet market with total cooling load about 720 kW. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

07/2024 (4)&(5) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230533) 

and  
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Lift and Escalator 
Installation and 
Maintenance of Lift and 
Escalator Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Tung Chung Area 42 Phases 
1 and 2 

Six 37 to 43 storey domestic blocks (total 6,372 flats) with 4 
nos. of 900kg, 1.75m/s; 11 nos. of 900kg, 2.5m/s; 27 nos. of 
900kg, 3.5m/s.  
 
MRL lifts: 
4 nos. of 900kg, 1.75m/s, 6 landings; 4 nos. of 1250kg, 
1.75m/s, 3 landings; 5 nos. of 1600kg, 1.75m/s, 5 landings. 
 
Escalators: 
4 nos. of 6m rise (outdoor type). 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

07/2024 (3)(a)&(b) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 
and  

Contract No. 
(To be advised) 

Lift Installation and 
Maintenance of Lift 
Installation for Construction 
of Public Housing 
Development at Shek Li 
Street 

Two 45 storey domestic blocks (total 1,800 flats) with 6 nos. 
of 900kg, 2.5m/s; 8 nos. of 900kg, 3.5m/s. 
 
MRL lifts: 
4 nos. of 900kg, 1.75m/s, 6 landings; 2 nos. of 900kg, 
1.75m/s, 5 landings; 2 nos. of 900kg, 1.75m/s, 3 landings; 
1 no. of 1600kg, 1.75m/s, 2 landings. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

07/2024 (3)(b) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230581) 

and  
Contract No. 
(20239496) 

Lift Installation and 
Maintenance of Lift 
Installation for Construction 
of Public Housing 
Developments at Kam 
Sheung Road Site 6 Phases 
1 & 2, Yuen Long 

Five 14 to 15 storey domestic blocks (total 1,562 flats) with 
14 nos. of 900kg, 1.75m/s. 
 
MRL lifts: 
2 nos. of 900kg, 1.0m/s, 2 landings; 2 nos. of 900kg, 1.0m/s, 
3 landings. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 

07/2024 (3)(b) CBSE/2 



Contract No. NSC / Contract Title Brief Description of Work 
(Nature & Quantity) 

Tentative 
Tender Out 

Date 
(mm/yyyy) 

Tender 
Eligibility 

List / Group 

HA 
Contact 
Point 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20240017) 

Electrical Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Wah Lok Path, Pok Fu Lam 
South 

One 31 storey domestic block (total 403 flats), child care 
centre, carpark, neighborhood elderly centre, estate 
management office, office for cleansing contractor, refuse 
collection point. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

07/2024 (1) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Electrical Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Wang Chau Site B 

Four 38 storey domestic blocks (total 1,870 flats), carpark,  
estate management office, refuse collection point, special 
child care centre, residential care homes for elderly, day 
activity centre, hostel for the severely mentally handicapped, 
hostel for the moderately mentally handicapped, integrated 
vocational rehabilitation services centre, child care centre. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

07/2024 (1) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
 (20230506) 

Electrical Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Redevelopment at 
Pak Tin Estate Phase 12 

Three 36 to 37 storey domestic blocks (total 2,091 flats), 
integrated community centre for mental wellness sub-base, 
community rehabilitation day centre, district support centre 
for persons with disabilities, multi-disciplinary outreaching 
support team for the elderly, one team of home care services 
for frail elderly persons, district elderly community centre 
sub-base, HD's office, carpark, refuse collection point, lift 
tower, footbridges. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

08/2024 (1) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Electrical Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Ying Yip Road, Tseung 
Kwan O 

Two 36 to 38 storey domestic blocks (total 1,628 flats), 
carpark, day care centre for elderly, residential care homes for 
elderly, neighborhood elderly centre, estate management 
office, refuse collection point, retail shop. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

08/2024 (1) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Fire Services and Water 
Pump Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Shek Li Street 

Two 45 storey domestic blocks (total 1,800 flats), residential 
care homes for elderly, integrated family services centre, 
district elderly community centre, child care centre, carpark, 
estate management office, refuse collection point, 
kindergarten. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

08/2024 (2) CBSE/1 



Contract No. NSC / Contract Title Brief Description of Work 
(Nature & Quantity) 

Tentative 
Tender Out 

Date 
(mm/yyyy) 

Tender 
Eligibility 

List / Group 

HA 
Contact 
Point 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20230533) 

Fire Services and Water 
Pump Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Tung Chung Area 42 Phases 
1 and 2 

Six 37 to 43 storey domestic blocks (total 6,372 flats), 
carpark, commercial complex, kindergarten, refuse collection 
point, estate management office, integrated children and 
youth centre, residential care home for elderly, neighborhood 
elderly centre, child care centre, day activity centre, hostel for 
the severely mentally handicapped persons, hostel for the 
moderately mentally handicapped persons, hostel for severely 
physically handicapped persons, integrated vocational 
rehabilitation services centre, supported hostel for mentally 
handicapped persons, retail shop. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

08/2024 (2) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
 (20230581) 

Fire Services and Water 
Pump Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Developments at 
Kam Sheung Road Site 6 
Phases 1 & 2, Yuen Long 

Five 14 to 15 storey domestic blocks (total 1,562 flats), refuse 
collection point, kindergarten, integrated children and youth 
centre, integrated family services centre, child care centre, 
outreaching team for ethnics minorities, carpark, estate 
management office. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

08/2024 (2) CBSE/2 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Lift Installation for 
Construction of Public 
Housing Development at 
Wang Chau Site B 

Four 38 storey domestic blocks (total 1,870 flats) with 6 nos. 
of 900kg, 1.75m/s; 6 nos. of 900kg, 2.5m/s; 8 nos. of 900kg, 
3.5m/s. 
 
MRL lifts: 
2 nos. of 900kg, 1.75m/s, 3 landings; 1 no. of 900kg, 1.0m/s, 
2 landings; 1 no. of 900kg, 1.75m/s, 4 landings; 1 no. of 
900kg, 1.75m/s, 7 landings; 1 no. of 1600kg, 1.75m/s, 4 
landings; 1 no. of 1600kg, 1.75m/s, 5 landings. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

08/2024 (3)(b) CBSE/1 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20240017) 

and  
Contract No. 

(To be advised) 

Lift Installation and 
Maintenance of Lift 
Installation for Construction 
of Public Housing 
Development at Wah Lok 
Path, Pok Fu Lam South 

One 31 storey domestic block (total 403 flats) with 4 nos. of 
900kg, 2.5m/s. 
 
MRL lifts: 
3 nos. of 1600kg, 1.75m/s, 5 landings. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

08/2024 (3)(b) CBSE/1 



Contract No. NSC / Contract Title Brief Description of Work 
(Nature & Quantity) 

Tentative 
Tender Out 

Date 
(mm/yyyy) 

Tender 
Eligibility 

List / Group 

HA 
Contact 
Point 

Sub-contract to 
Contract No. 
(20190661) 

Air-Conditioning and 
Mechanical Ventilation 
Installation for Construction 
of Public Housing 
Development at North West 
Kowloon Site 1 (East) 

One 10 storey office block composing a data centre with total 
cooling load about 3600kW. 
 
Building Environmental Assessment Method (BEAM Plus) is 
to be adopted for the project. 
 
'Building Information Modelling' is to be adopted for the 
project. 
 

8/2024 (4)&(5) CBSE/1 

  
 
Tender Eligibility Lists/Groups :  
  
 (1) HA List of Electrical Contractors 
 (2) HA List of Fire Services and Water Pump Contractors 
 (3) HA List of Lift and Escalator Contractors 
  (a) Group E 
  (b) Group L  
 (4) Development Bureau (DEVB) List of Approved Suppliers of Materials and Specialist Contractors 

for Public Works Category: Air-conditioning Installation (Group II) 
 (5) Pre-qualified Contractors 
 
2. Contractors in the relevant Tender Eligibility List(s) / Group(s) above on the HA List(s) or the DEVB 

List(s) as appropriate are invited to express their interest in tendering for the above HA contract(s). 
Contractors who require further information and / or are interested in submitting a tender are required to 
notify the Senior Manager/Procurement 4 of the Housing Department in writing in English or Chinese at 
the following address [within one week after Tender Notification].   

 
 Procurement and Technical Secretary Section, 
 12/F, Block 3, 
 Housing Authority Headquarters, 
 80 Fat Kwong Street, 
 Ho Man Tin, 
 Kowloon, 
 Hong Kong. 
 
 ( Tel. No. : 2129 3404         Fax No. :  2624 7676 ) 
 
3. Only eligible contractors in the relevant List(s) / Group(s) above will be considered for invitation to tender 

in accordance with the 'Guide to Registration of Works Contractors and Property Management Services 
Providers’ (the ‘Guide’) and based on their proven capability and performance. 

 
4. Inclusion on the above List(s) in any particular Category or Group does not give contractors the right to 

tender for any contract in that or any other Category or Group. The number of contractors invited to submit 
tenders for each individual contract may be limited, with the list of contractors invited to tender on each 
occasion being at the sole discretion of HA. Selected contractors will then be formally invited separately to 
tender for each contract. 

 
  



5. Conditions of tenders and tender documents can be collected by selected contractors at the General Registry 
of Building Services Section 1 and / or 2, Development and Construction Division, Housing Department, 
at the address as shown in the ‘Letter of Invitation to Tender’. 

6. The contract(s) will be awarded by the Hong Kong Housing Authority. 
 
7. Once contractors have notified HA of their intention to tender and have been invited, they are obliged to 

submit a tender in compliance with tender conditions and in accordance with the timeframe as described in 
the 'Letter of Invitation to Tender' which they will receive at a later stage. Failure to respond to the 
invitation, to collect the tender documents and / or to submit a tender in compliance with tender conditions 
will be considered as a tendering irregularity and the contractors concerned may be subject to appropriate 
regulatory actions. 

 
8. For those who are not on the respective HA Lists but interested in undertaking HA contract(s), they are 

required to apply in writing to Senior Manager/Procurement 4, at the address as mentioned in paragraph 2 
above, for consideration for admission on the HA Lists of Contractors.  The information of the ‘Guide’ is 
available in the Website at – 
http://comis.housingauthority.gov.hk/ha/eng/procurement_3.html 
 

9. For those who are not on the respective DEVB Lists but interested in undertaking HA Air-conditioning and 
Mechanical Ventilation contract(s), they are required to apply to DEVB for consideration for admission on 
the DEVB List of Approved Suppliers of Materials and Specialist Contractors for Public Works - Category: 
Air-conditioning Installation (Group II) before they can undergo the pre-qualification assessment by 
respective teams of the Housing Department. 

 
10. Notifications on pre-qualifications assessment of respective tender(s) will be issued separately. 
 
11. This notification includes contract(s) covered by the Agreement on Government Procurement of the World 

Trade Organization.  This notification also serves as a summary notice required under the Agreement on 
Government Procurement of the World Trade Organization. 

   
12. Details of the award of the contract(s) will be published in the Government of the Hong Kong Special 

Administrative Region Gazette. 
 
13. Tender for maintenance of Lift / Escalator Installation contract may be omitted at the sole discretion of the 

HA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9 February 2024 Rosanna Law, Director of Housing 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




